

No.

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

JULIE HEIMESHOFF,

Petitioner,

v.

HARTFORD LIFE & ACCIDENT INSURANCE
CO., and WAL-MART STORES, INC.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Steven P. Krafchick
Counsel of Record
Carla Tachau Lawrence
Attorneys for Petitioner
Krafchick Law Firm
100 West Harrison, South Tower, Ste. 300
Seattle, WA 98119
(206) 374-7370

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW i

LIST OF PARTIES..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES viii

OPINIONS BELOW 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS INVOLVED 1

INTRODUCTION 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 5

 1. Heimeshoff’s Benefits Claim..... 5

 2. Hartford Policy’s Statute of Limitations. 8

REASONS FOR ALLOWING THE WRIT 9

 A. The Circuits Conflict Over The Accrual Time
 For ERISA Statutes of Limitation..... 9

 B. Certiorari Is Warranted To Preserve Judicial
 Review, Denied By Circuits That Ignore ERISA
 Statutes, Regulations, And Higher-Than-
 Marketplace Standards For ERISA Fiduciaries.. 14

C. Contrary to the Second and Other Circuits Following A Reasonableness Inquiry, The Fourth And Ninth Circuit’s Rule Setting Accrual At Final Denial Provides A Bright Line Consistent With ERISA’s Mandates and The Purposes of Statutes of Limitations. 19

1. The Fourth And Ninth Circuits Ensure Ready Access To Court By Setting Accrual At Final Denial..... 19

2. The Second, Sixth, Seventh, Eighth, Tenth Circuits’ Case-By-Case Reasonableness Approach Allows Plans To Undermine Judicial Review. 27

3. Courts Have Reconciled the Tension Between Exhaustion And Pre-Denial Accrual By Holding Insurers To ERISA’s Notice Requirements. 31

CONCLUSION..... 40

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS

Summary Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit, filed September 13, 2012 PetApp.1

Ruling on Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss, United States District Court, District Court of Connecticut, dated January 16, 2012 PetApp.5

| | |
|--|-----------|
| Verbatim Report of Proceedings of oral argument on September 10, 2012, before the Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit | PetApp.19 |
|--|-----------|

Statutes and Regulations Involved

| | |
|--------------------------------------|------------|
| 29 U.S.C. § 1001(a) | Pet.App.47 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1001(b) | Pet.App.48 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1022(a) | Pet.App.48 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1022(b) | Pet.App.49 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1) | Pet.App.50 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1133(1) – (2)..... | Pet.App.50 |
| 29 C.F.R. § 2520.102-2(b)..... | Pet.App.51 |
| 29 C.F.R. § 2520.102-3(s)..... | Pet.App.51 |
| 29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(a)..... | Pet.App.52 |
| 29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(b)(1-3)..... | Pet.App.53 |
| 29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(g)(1)(iv).... | Pet.App.54 |
| 29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(j)(4)..... | Pet.App.54 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| Excerpts from Hartford Insurance Policy for Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. | Pet.App.56 |
| Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. ERISA Information (Summary Plan Description) | Pet.App.57 |
| Excerpts from Hartford’s letter to Ms. Heimeshoff dated November 21, 2005 | Pet.App.72 |
| Excerpts from Hartford’s letter to Ms. Heimeshoff dated November 29, 2005 | Pet.App.74 |
| Hartford’s adverse benefit decision letter dated December 8, 2005 | Pet.App.75 |
| Excerpts from Hartford’s letter to Krafchick Law Firm dated May 31, 2006 | Pet.App.80 |
| Hartford’s adverse benefit decision letter dated November 26, 2007 | Pet.App.81 |
| Patrick Begos, <i>Statute of Limitations Can Start Running Before Claim Accrues</i> , ERISA Claim Defense Blog (Sept. 24, 2012), http://www. erisaclaimdefense.com/ statute-of-limitations-can-start- running-before-claim-accrues/ | Pet.App.90 |

| | |
|--|-------------|
| Aaron A. Reuter, <i>Limiting ERISA's Limitations Period through the Use of Contractual Accrual Dates</i> , The ERISA Litigation Newsletter (April 2012), http://www.proskauer.com/publications/newsletters/erisa-litigation-newsletter-april-2012/ | Pet.App.97 |
| Myron D. Rumeld, Russell L. Hirschhorn and Brian Neulander, <i>ERISA's Statute of Limitations for Benefit Claims: Where To Begin?</i> , The ERISA Litigation Newsletter (July 2010), http://www.proskauer.com/publications/newsletters/erisa-litigation-newsletter-july-2010/ | Pet.App.105 |
| Mark D. DeBofsky, <i>Courts struggle with when limitation periods accrue</i> , Daley DeBofsky & Bryant (March 2011), http://www.ddbchicago.com/articles-and-archives/articles-by-mark-d-debofsky/courts-struggle/ ... | Pet.App.113 |
| 29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(f)(3)..... | Pet.App.118 |
| 29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(h)(2)(ii-iv).... | Pet.App.119 |
| 29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(h)(3)(i-v)..... | Pet.App.120 |
| 29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(h)(4)..... | Pet.App.121 |
| 29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(j)(1-3)..... | Pet.App.122 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Abena v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 544 F.3d 880 (7th Cir. 2008) | 2, 10, 14, 35 |
| <i>Amos v. Hartford Life & Accident Ins. Co.</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 53287 (N.D. Ala. June 24, 2009) | 26 |
| <i>Baptist Mem. Hosp.- Desoto, Inc. v. Crain Auto., Inc.</i> , 392 Fed.Appx. 289 (5th Cir. 2010)..... | 10, 27 |
| <i>Belrose v. Hartford</i> , 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 7506 (4 th Cir. 2012)..... | 19 |
| <i>Blaske v. UNUM Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 131 F.3d 763 (8 th Cir. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 525 U.S. 812 (1998) .. | 2, 10, 14 |
| <i>Chappel v. Laboratory Corp. of America</i> , 232 F.3d 719 (9 th Cir. 2000) | 11, 33 |
| <i>Doe v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield United of Wis.</i> , 112 F.3d 869 (7 th Cir. 1997) | 30 |
| <i>Firestone/Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989) | 15 |
| <i>Gonsor v. Continental Casualty Co.</i> , 515 F. Supp 2d 929 (ED Ark 2007) | 8 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Island View Residential Treatment Ctr., Inc. v. Bluecross Blueshield of Mass., Inc.</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 94901 (D. Mass. Dec. 28, 2007), <i>aff'd</i> , 548 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2008) | 26 |
| <i>Jeffries v. Trustees of Northrop Grumman Savings & Inv. Plan</i> , 169 F.Supp.2d 1380 (M.D. Ga. 2001) ... | 27 |
| <i>Klimowicz v. Unum Life Insurance Co. of America</i> 296 Fed. Appx. 248 (3d Cir. 2008) | 39 |
| <i>Miller v. Fortis Benefits Ins. Co.</i> , 475 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2007) | 39 |
| <i>Mogck v. Unum Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 292 F.3d 1025 (9th Cir. 2002) | 24 |
| <i>Novick v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 764 F. Supp. 2d 653 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)..... | passim |
| <i>Ortega Candelaria v. Orthobiologics LLC</i> , 661 F.3d 675 (1st Cir. 2011)..... | 3, 11, 32, 36 |
| <i>Price v. Provident Life & Accident Ins. Co.</i> , 2 F.3d 986 (9th Cir. 1993) | 2, 10, 24, 28 |
| <i>Reiter v. Cooper</i> , 507 U.S. 258 (1993) | 31 |
| <i>Rice v. Jefferson Pilot Fin. Ins. Co.</i> , 578 F.3d 450 (6th Cir. 2009) | 2, 10, 14 |
| <i>Rotella v. Wood</i> , 528 U.S. 549 (2000) | 17 |

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Rumpf v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , Civ. A. No. 09-557, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 74388 (E.D. Pa. July 23, 2010) | 25 |
| <i>Salisbury v. Hartford Life & Accident Ins. Co.</i> , 583 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2009) | 2, 12, 14, 30 |
| <i>Tuttle v. Cigna Group Ins.</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 77987 (S.D. Miss. July 18, 2011) | 25 |
| <i>United States v. Standard Brewery, Inc.</i> , 251 U.S. 210 (1920) | 36 |
| <i>Varsity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996) | passim |
| <i>Veltri v. Building Service 32B-J Pension Fund</i> , 393 F.3d 318 (2d Cir. 2004) | 11, 12, 13, 32 |
| <i>White v. Sun Life Assur. Co.</i> , 488 F.3d 240 (4th Cir. 2007) | passim |
| <i>Whittaker v. Hartford Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 166983 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 25, 2012) | 25, 26 |
| <i>Wilkins v. Hartford Life & Accident Ins. Co.</i> , 299 F.3d 945 (8th Cir. 2002) | 29, 30 |
| <i>Wilson v. Garcia</i> , 471 U.S. 261 (1985) | 25 |
| <i>Wise v. Verizon Communications, Inc.</i> , 600 F.3d 1180 (9 th Cir. 2010) | 8, 24 |
| <i>Wolfe v. 3M Short-Term Disability Plan</i> , 176 F. Supp. 2d 911 (D. Minn. 2001) | 27 |

Zorn v. Principal Life Ins. Co., 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS
3833 (S.D. Ga. Jan. 12, 2012) 27

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)..... 1
 28 U.S.C. § 1291 9
 28 U.S.C. § 1331 9
 29 U.S.C. § 1001(a)..... 1, 17
 29 U.S.C. § 1001(b)..... passim
 29 U.S.C. § 1022(a)..... 1, 19
 29 U.S.C. § 1022(b)..... 1, 19
 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1) passim
 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)..... 21, 32
 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B) 15, 16, 25, 27
 29 U.S.C. § 1132(e)(1) 9
 29 U.S.C. § 1132(f) 9
 29 U.S.C. § 1133(1)..... 1, 17, 20
 29 U.S.C. § 1133(2)..... 1, 15, 17, 22

Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 2520.102-2 3, 4
 29 C.F.R. § 2520.102-2(b)..... 1, 19, 40
 29 C.F.R. § 2520.102-3(s) passim
 29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(a)..... 1
 29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(b)..... 1, 6

| | |
|--|--------------|
| 29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(b)(1) | 3,4 |
| 29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(b)(2) | 3, 4, 13, 40 |
| 29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(b)(3) | 3, 40 |
| 29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(f)(3) | 1, 13, 40 |
| 29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(g) | 13, 33, 40 |
| 29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(g)(1)(iv) | passim |
| 29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(h) | 1, 13, 40 |
| 29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(j) | 13, 33, 40 |
| 29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(j)(4) | 1, 3, 18 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|---------------|
| Aaron A. Reuter, <i>Limiting ERISA's Limitations Period Through the Use of Contractual Accrual Dates</i> , <i>The ERISA Litigation Newsletter</i> (April 2012) | 5, 32, 37, 38 |
| Andrew M. Campbell, J.D., <i>Exhaustion Of Administrative Remedies As Prerequisite To Suit Under ERISA</i> , 162 A.L.R. Fed. 1, §[2a] (1997-2005; Supp. 2012) | 9 |
| Andrew Stumpff, <i>Darkness At Noon: Judicial Interpretation May Have Made Things Worse for Benefit Plan Participants Under ERISA Than Had The Statute Never Been Enacted</i> , 23 St. Thomas L. Rev. 221, 234 (Spring 2011) | 5 |
| Mark D. DeBofsky, <i>Courts struggle with when limitation periods accrue</i> , Daley DeBofsky & Bryant (March 21, 2011) | 34, 37, 39 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| Myron D. Rumeld, Russell L. Hirschhorn and Brian Neulander, <i>ERISA's Statute of Limitations for Benefit Claims: Where To Begin?</i> , The ERISA Litigation Newsletter (July 2010) | 21, 32, 37 |
| Patrick Begos, <i>Statute of Limitations Can Start Running Before Claim Accrues</i> , ERISA Claim Defense Blog (Sept. 24, 2012) | 32, 37 |
